MEETING AGENDA

u DATE: Thursday, February 13, 2014
TIME:  Meeting to begin at 5 p.m.
PLACE: Council Chambers, 1777 Broadway

o7 /4‘ CITY OF BOULDER
4%//2‘ BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
W

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE GIVEN BY THE CITY OF BOULDER, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, AT THE
TIME AND PLACE SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL PERSONS, IN FAVOR OF OR OPPOSED TO OR IN ANY MANNER INTERESTED IN ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING VARIANCES FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS, TITLE 9, BOULDER REVISED CODE 1981; MAY ATTEND SUCH HEARING AND BE
HEARD IF THEY SO DESIRE. (APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST APPEAR AT THE MEETING.)

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. BOARD HEARINGS

Docket No.: BOZ2014-00001

Address: 1305 Pine Street

Applicant: Kimbal Musk

Variance to Owners Accessory Unit floor area limitation: As a part of a proposal to convert an existing two-story
detached garage into an Owners Accessory Unit (OAU) through internal conversion only; the applicant is requesting a
variance to allow for the existing 791 square foot detached garage to be converted into a 649 square foot OAU, where
450 square feet is allowed. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-6-3, BRC 1981.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-00002

Address: 300 19" Street

Applicant: Jonathan Anderson

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal to raise the roof above an existing non-standard building; the applicant is
requesting a variance to the side yard setback requirements of the RL-1 zoning district. The increase in height to the roof
results in a single story building with the following: a side yard setback of 4’ where 25’ is required and where 4’
exists. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-04

Address: 2003 Pine Street

Applicants: Andrew and Kristen MacDonald

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal to rehabilitate and to construct an addition on to an existing accessory building
that is on a property that has been made a local historic landmark, the applicants are requesting a variance to the rear and
side yard from a street setback requirements of the RMX-1 zoning district. More specifically, the applicants are
requesting to relocate the building that is currently situated such that portions of it cross the west and north property
lines. The proposed rear yard setback will be 1’-0” where 0° or 3°-0” is required and where the current location of the
building is within the alley right-of-way. Similarly, the proposed side yard setback from a street will be 1°-0” where 12°-
6” is required and where the current location is within the 20™ Street right-of-way. Section of the Land Use Regulations
to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION
A. Approval of Minutes
The December 12, 2013 BOZA minutes are scheduled for approval.
B. Matters from the Board
C. Matters from the City Attorney
D. Matters from Planning and Development Services
4. ADJOURNMENT

For more information call Brian Holmes or Susan Meissner at 303-441-1880 or via e-mail holmesb(@ci.boulder.co.us. Board packets are available at the Boulder
Public Main Library’s Reference Desk, or at the Planning Department reception area.

*** SEE REVERSED SIDE FOR MEETING GUIDELINES * * *
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CITY OF BOULDER
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
MEETING GUIDELINES

CALL TO ORDER
The board must have a quorum (three members present) before the meeting can be called to order.

AGENDA
The board may rearrange the order of the agenda or delete items for good cause. The board may not add items requiring
public notice.

ACTION ITEMS
An action item requires a motion and a vote. The general format for hearing of an action item is as follows:

1. Presentations
e Staff presentation.*
e Applicant presentation.* Any exhibits introduced into the record at this time must be provided in quantities of
seven to the Board Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.
e Board questioning of staff or applicant for information only.

2. Public Hearing

Each speaker will be allowed an oral presentation.*

e Speakers should introduce themselves, giving name and address. If officially representing a group, homeowners'
association, etc., please state that for the record as well.

e Speakers are requested not to repeat items addressed by previous speakers other than to express points of
agreement or disagreement. Refrain from reading long documents, and summarize comments wherever possible.
Long documents may be submitted and will become a part of the official record. When possible, these
documents should be submitted in advance so staff and the board can review them before the meeting.

e Speakers should address the Land Use Regulation criteria and, if possible, reference the rules that the board uses
to decide a case.

e Any exhibits introduced into the record at the hearing must be provided in quantities of seven to the Board
Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.

o Citizens can send a letter to Planning and Development Services staff at 1739 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302,
two weeks before the board meeting, to be included in the Board packet. Correspondence received after this time
will be distributed at the board meeting.

3. Board Action

e Board motion. Motions may take any number of forms. With regard to a specific development proposal, the
motion generally is to either approve the project (with or without conditions), to deny it, or to continue the matter
to a date certain (generally in order to obtain additional information).

e Board discussion. This is undertaken entirely by members of the board. The applicant, members of the public or
city staff participate only if called upon by the Chairperson.

e Board action (the vote). An affirmative vote of at least three members of the board is required to pass a motion
approving any action. If the vote taken results in a tie, a vote of two to two, two to one, or one to two, the
applicant shall be automatically allowed a rehearing. A tie vote on any subsequent motion to approve or deny
shall result in defeat of the motion and denial of the application.

MATTERS FROM THE BOARD, CITY STAFF, AND CITY ATTORNEY
Any board member, Planning and Development Services staff, or the City Attorney may introduce before the board

matters, which are not included in the formal agenda.

*The Chairperson, subject to the board approval, may place a reasonable time limitation on presentations.
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Revised Oct. 2009
400 pdf

. City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
wf% 1739 Broadway, third floor ¢ PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 ¢ Web: boulderplandevelop.net

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.)
o Street Address or General Location of Property:_1305 Pine St.
e Legal Description: Lot 7 Block 148 Subdivision (Or attach description.)
o Existing Use of Property: Single Family Residential
o Description of proposal:

.Requesting a floor area size variance for an OAU inside an existing building designated a historic landmark. The existing steel support
frame and mezzanine diaphram can not be modified further than what is proposed without the risk of destablizing the entire structure. The
‘proposed new walls within the structure, combined with the existing (failing) stone walls, measures approximately +20" thick.

No new building coverage or height change is requested.

*Total floor area of existing building: 763 “Total floor area proposed: 615
*Building coverage existing: 435 *Building coverage proposed: no change
*Building height existing: no change *Building height proposed: no change

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

¢ Name of Owner: Kimbal Musk

e Address: 1305 Pine St Telephone:
o City: Boulder State: CO Zip Code: 80302 FAX:
¢ Name of Contact (if other than owner):_Steven Perce - architect
o Address: 1919 14th St, Ste. 500 Telephone: (303) 357-1364
e City: Boulder State: CO Zip Code: 80302 FAX:
STAFF USE ONLY

Doc. No. BoE20é-eo0e t Date Filed ot!ozllzou?l Zone RM X~ | Hearing Date
Application received by: __ JM/A Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #

G

\ i{l-/k/—\

i
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APPLICATION TYPES

D Setback Variance
[ ] sign Variance

D Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested;

An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);

A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);

A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);

A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);

Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the
hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(l), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

Applicant / Owner Signature /Z/7 % Date
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

{A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
| the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

- (D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

e, T e
1, m %zﬁ—é , am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review
(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON)
application [on behalf of the property owner(s) "<—\ WA oL — Mu‘fo(.. for property located
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)
a \20S Qe <t . I have read the city's sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)
agree to the following:
1. I understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)

will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2. I am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3. I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4 I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city's land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

Zapias (ekee (2/2\ [ 2o\

NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON DATE

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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NORTH

BOUNDARY, IMPROVEMENT AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

PARCEL LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 70 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
1305 PINE STREET

i LOT 7, BLOCK 148, BOULDER, CITY AND COUNTY OF BOULDER, STATE OF
COLORADO.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ON OCTOBER 2, 2013 A SURVEY WAS MADE OF
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THE
— CORNERS WERE SET AS SHOWN, HOLDING FOUND POINTS AND PLAT
) s DISTANCES WHEREVER POSSIBLE. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE
— IMPROVEMENTS ON THE ABOVE PARCEL ON THIS DATE, OCTOBER 2, 2013
EXCEPT UTILITY CONNECTIONS, ARE ENTIRELY WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF
\ THE PARCEL, EXCEPT AS SHOWN, THAT THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS
\ UPON THE DESCRIBED PREMISES EXCEPT AS INDICATED, AND THAT THERE IS
\ NO EVIDENCE OR SIGN OF ANY EASEMENT CROSSING OR BURDENING ANY
PART OF SAID PARCEL, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

CURTIS E CARROLL, PLS S
COLORADO REG. #37552 : ﬁﬂ

\-‘ % 3{0 / ) /&-1 i3
\ s T

\
1. NOTICE:
‘ ACCORDING TO COLORADO LAW, YOU MUST COMMENCE ANY LEGAL
\ ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY WITHIN THREE

BLOCK 148

YEARS AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH DEFECT. IN NO EVENT
MAY ANY ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY BE
COMMENCED MORE THAN TEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE

\ CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON.

\ 2. MONUMENT DEFACING STATEMENT:
ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY REMOVES, ALTERS OR DEFACES ANY
\ PUBLIC LAND SURVEY MONUMENT OR LAND BOUNDARY MONUMENT
\ OR ACCESSCRY, COMMITS A CLASS TWO (2) MISDEMEANOR
\ PURSUANT TO STATE STATUTE 18—4-508, C.R.S.

35 \ \
\ 23 \ , 3. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARCH BY BEAR
\ z [ \ \ CREEK LAND SURVEYING (SURVEYOR) TO DETERMINE OWNERSHIP OR
\ % \ EASEMENTS OF RECORD. FOR ALL INFORMATION REGARDING
\ \ & \ EASEMENTS, RIGHT~OF—WAY OR TITLE OF RECORD, THE SURVEYOR
\ \ N\ RELIED UPON RECORDED PLAT AND INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY
\ \ \ \ CLIENT
LEGEND \ \ \ - 4. PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR SEAL, DEPICTED HEREON, VALID
4. FOUND CROSS CUT IN WALK \ - e o ONLY WITH WET SIGNATURE AND DATE WRITTEN THROUGH IT.
= SER DRESEX OISk PLS 37052 \ \ ; e 5. SUBJECT PARCEL CONTAINS 7,000 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS
£ FOUND RANGE POINT \ \ / i
AM — AS MEASURED IN FIELD \
REC — DEED OR PLAT DISTANCE 40,0 \ 0.
R—0-W — RIGHT—OF—WAY \ L 893"
FENCE LINE \\ it s
//1\
‘ﬁ— §S ¢ SEWER LINE \ \l Y & S‘REET - _ e
777 CONCRETE AREA \\ \ P‘“sd ROW e T
27, \ ) e
42" SPOT ELEVATION (HISTORIC) \ ™ COUNTY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
BENCHMARK: 100.0 © FINISH FLOOR \ s
\ e DEPOSITED THIS DAY OF p—
\ - 2013, AT M. INBOOK_______
. \ R COUNTY SURVEYOR'S LAND SURVEY PLATS/RIGHT—OF—WAY
GRAPHIC SCALE \ Vo SURVEYS AT PAGE____________, RECEPTION
20 o 0 20 40 \ = NUMBER
e g .
{ IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.

1305 PINE STREET

BEAR CREEK LAND SURVEYING

EAGEJ-:“%EO%T ‘é%w%%szﬁ%.zom BOZA Packet Page 6 of 65
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01/22/2014
Property Location: 1305 Pine St, Boulder

BOZA VARIANCE OUTLINE

The proposal is to convert a carriage house that is a designated historic structure, into an Owners
Accessory Unit. This variance proposal is for a change to the building floor area limitation as
stated in Chapter 9.6.3 (a)(4)(B)(v)g: The owner's accessory unit is in a building that has a building
coverage of less than five hundred square feet and the owner's accessory unit does not exceed four
hundred fifty square feet of floor area.

The stone carriage house, built in the late 1800’s, is a landmarked historic structure with a
building footprint of 439 sq. ft. There are several reasons why this structure cannot be used as a
garage to park vehicles: there is not enough backup distance between the carriage house and
adjacent property; the exterior doors are not wide enough to safely accommodate today’s
vehicles; the interior dimension of the space, combined with the access door from the yard, is not
deep enough to accommodate a vehicle. These factors combined with the condition that the
property owner has extended family living with him, converting the carriage house to an QAU
would allow for more space, ease this condition and make better use of the building. The current
zoning allows for an OAU on the property.

At some point in the past, an interior steel structure was placed inside of the building to shore up
the failing original exterior stone walls. This structure consists of steel posts and beams around
the interior perimeter of the building as well as a steel diaphragm for lateral bracing placed at the
same height of the perimeter steel beams (approximately 7'-6” off the ground). This steel
diaphragm and perimeter beams are bolted to the top of the stone walls which allows the walls to
hold up the roof structure. This diaphragm structure is currently used as a mezzanine storage
area. As measured by the current code definition of floor area, the carriage house has a floor
area of 791 sq. ft., which includes the ground floor and the mezzanine created by the structural
diaphragm. The downstairs floor area meets the criteria for OAU size (450 sq. ft;), but the
proposed mezzanine area creates an additional 209 sq. ft. This proposal has reduced the existing
mezzanine area (209 sq. ft. down from 351 sq. ft.), which places the proposed total floor area of
the OAU to 649 sq. ft.

The mezzanine area could be made inaccessible from the interior space by closing it off from the
area below, but this would require it to be accessed from outside the building. Accessing this from
the exterior would require a new stair on the exterior of the building requiring a variance from
BOZA to add square footage to the building coverage of the property, as the current buildings
already exceed the maximum allowed by 137 sq. ft. A new exterior access door and stair will also
require approval from the Landmarks Board.

Maintaining access to this mezzanine from inside of the building would be the least intrusive way
forward. It would not alter the exterior of the historic structure and would not require a variance
from BOZA for increasing an already non-conforming maximum building coverage on the

property.

The current stone block walls are very unstable which is evidenced by serious cracking, loose
mortar and stone, and in some areas serious leaning away from vertical. It is proposed to place a
new wall filled with spray foam insulation around the inside perimeter of the building to lock the
existing stone in place to mitigate the further deterioration of the original structure. The existing
stone walls range from 13"-15" thick. The proposed interior walls would increase this depth
another 4-5 inches.

When measuring the floor area by the definition given in the code (from the exterior face of the
existing exterior walls), the total proposed floor area is 649 sq ft. Due to the thickness of the
existing stone walls and the new interior walls, the usable floor area is reduced to 465 sq. ft.
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Revised Oct. 200
400 pa

City of Boulder Planning and Development Services

v’?ﬁz" 1739 Broadway, third floor ¢ PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 e Web: boulderplandevelop.net

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.)

» Street Address or Geneyal Location of Property: 3po |9+ ©T
o Legal Description: Lot/\8 _ Block /5 Subdivision ZATER LR Rdpr AR/ attach description.)

o Existing Use of Property: M)/ B£SD £ M5,
= Description of proposal: ’ :
CHMGE 2™V Felr oF gours i we Ly /9°70 Accoreclare A soepr P

ANs soepg THERMAL "DRAINEAC e S RTET TEAE ADVAV ML g WINTER Sen A2

PRSE S Cajng, RS futsietpion) § pign E67 iove y GLAL.

{ “Total floor area of existing building: 25206 *Total floor area proposed: 2560
“Building coverage existing: /350 *Building coverage proposed: /J40
*Building height existing: /7, 2/ *Building height proposed: 26,/ Ffesr

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

¢+ Name of Owner:w N AMDELS /)

o Address: 300 [T H T Telephone: 5203 &o/ €37
. City BoulDER  state:  Co Zip Code: §0F02 Fax:

¢+ Name of Contact (if other than owner):

e Address: ' Telephone:

o City: State: Zip Code: FAX:

STAFF USE ONLY
Doc. No. #022.0\4-0008% Filed \!lﬂb!\4- Zone Q\—" ,___Hearing Date Q-![%!lﬂ—

Application received by: M Date Fee Paid \Pé‘ |4 Misc. Rect #
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APPLICATION TYPES

Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

D Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

- If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested;

- An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);

- [A'site'development planiincluding building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);

- (Ademolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);

- A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

- Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

- An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);
Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the
hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(1), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

Applicant / Owner Signature 72w __—_ = Date /pci’d 20 20/ 7

™
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CITY OF BOULDER

Planning and Development Services

1739 Broadway, third floor « P.O. Box 791, Boulder, Colorado 80306

Phone: 303-441-1880 » Fax: 303-441-3241 ; .
E-mail: plandevelop@bouldercolorado.gov » Web: www.boulderplandevelop.net

A

7

{

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

Dear Applicant,

]

As you begin to prepare your “Variance Application,” the Board of Zoning Adjustment would
like to offer you some information and suggestions that we hope you will find helpful. (These
comments are directed primarily to those seeking setback adjustments. If you are requesting
another type of variance from the board, please contact Planning and Development
Services.)

The Board of Zoning Adjustment is made up of five members who are appointed to five-year
terms by the Boulder City Council. Our purpose is to grant or deny your application for a
variance. Our rules and procedures require a positive vote of three members of the board in
order for your application to be approved. If one member of the board is absent or removes
himself or herself from the hearing, a vote of two in favor and two opposed has the same effect
as denial. However, in this case, you are automatically entitled to present the application again

i

at the next scheduled meeting. ¢

Please also note that the board is not a policy-making board such as the City Council or
Planning Board. The purpose of the Board of Zoning Adjustment is to implement policy. So,
while we understand that there may be social/ economic/ political issues that you believe are
relevant to your application, those issues are not part of the criteria by which your application

will be judged.

Remember that you are asking the board to change the “standard” code requirements for you
because of your unique situation. It is important for you to realize that the “burden of proof”
lies with you, and that only if you are successful in convincing us that you have met the criteria,
will you receive the variance that you are requesting. Please be as complete as you can in
furnishing us the necessary information to properly consider your application. Depending on the
complexity or scale of the project,'you might consider providing information in addition to that
required by the “Application Requirements.” This additional information could include renderings
(artistic-type drawings that are often in color), models, and written information as to the
existing and proposed square footage of the structure. -

Lastly, the board tries to maintain a relaxed, somewhat informal atmosphere. However, we
are a quasi-judicial board, and our decisions are for all intents and purposes final, and the only
appeal of our decision is in District Court, provided that appeal is filed within 30 days from the
date of our decision. Also, you should keep in mind that if your request is denied because you
have, in our opinion, failed to meet one of more of our criteria, you may not resubmit the
same request for a variance for one year, unless it contains “substantial” revisions.
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While you can be assured that we will give you and any other parties a full hearing, we
occasionally must end discussion either when the discussion is not providing any new
information or when practical time constraints require us to move on.

Planning and Development Services can provide you with additional information and input for
the application. We suggest that you schedule a review of your application with the staff and
allow yourself enough time to take their comments into account. The staff will let you know
their recommendation to the board if you contact them 48 hours prior to the hearing time.
Please do not contact board members prior to the meeting to discuss your case. We can only
answer the most general procedural questions and are not permitted to discuss the specifics of

you case.

We hope these comments are helpful in the preparation of your application.

Sincerely,

Board of Zoning Adjustment
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(h)

BOZA VARIANCE CRITERIA

SETBACK AND MOBILE HOME SPACING VARIANCE CRITERIA

(Excerpt from Section 9-2-3(h), B.R.C. 1981)

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES

The BOZA may grant a variance only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the
applicable requirements of paragraph (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this Subsection and the
requirements of paragraph (5) of this Subsection.

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability

(A)
(B)
/()
oo (D)

, 7
178l (—

There are:

(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including,
without limitation, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness
of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the affected property; or

(ii) There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the
property or any member of the family of an owner who
resides on the property which impairs the ability of the
disabled person to utilize or access the property; and

The unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist
throughout the neighborhood or zoning district in which the
property is located; and !

Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the
property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the
provisions of this chapter; and

Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the
applicant.

(2)  Energy Conservation

(A)

(B)
(C)

(D)

The variance will permit construction of an addition to a building
that was constructed on or before January 1, 1983;

The proposed addition will be an integral part of the structure of
the building;

The proposed addition will qualify as a "solar energy system" as
defined in Section 9-16, "Definitions,"” B.R.C. 1981, or will
enable the owner of the building to reduce the net use of energy
for heating or cooling purposes by a minimum of 10% over the
course of a year of average weather conditions for the entire
building; and

The costs of constructing any comparable addition within
existing setback lines so as to achieve comparable energy
purposes would be substantially greater than the cost of
constructing the addition which is proposed for the variance.
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(i)

(3)

(4)

(%)

~J
>

Solar Access

(A)  The volume of that part of the lot in which buildings may be built
consistent with this code has been reduced substantially as a
result of the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access,”" B.R.C.
1981;

(B) The proposed building or object would not interfere with the
basic solar access protection provided in Section 9-9-17, "Solar
Access,”" B.R.C. 1981; and

(C) The volume of the proposed building to be built outside of the
building setback lines for the lot will not exceed the amount by
which the buildable volume has been reduced as a result of the
provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981.

Designated Historic Property

The property could be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions
of this chapter, but the building has been designated as an individual
landmark or recognized as a contributing building to a designated historic
district. As part of the review of an alteration certificate pursuant to Chapter
9-11, "Historic Preservation,” B.R.C. 1981, the approving authority has found
that development in conforming locations on the lot or parcel would have an
adverse impact upon the historic character of the individual landmark or the
contributing building and the historic district, if a historic district is involved.

Requirements for All Variance Approvals

(A)  Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the lot is located;

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable
use and enjoyment or development of adjacent property;

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and
would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of
this title; and

(D)  Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar
Access," B.R.C.1981.

) 3

FLOOR AREA VARIANCES FOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS

The BOZA may grant a variance to the maximum floor area allowed for an
accessory dwelling unit under Subsection 9-6-3(a) "Accessory Units,” B.R.C. 1981,
only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following apphcabie

requirements:

(1)

(2)

That the interior configuration of the house is arranged in such a manner that
the space to be used as the accessory dwelling unit cannot feasibly be divided

in conformance with the size requirements;
That the variance, if granted, meets the essential intent of this title, and would

be the minimum variance that would afford relief; and
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(3)

That the strict application of the provisions at issue would impose an undue
and unnecessary hardship on the individual and that such hardship has not

been created by the applicant.

() VARIANCES FOR PARKING SPACES IN FRONT YARD SETBACKS
The BOZA may grant a variance to the requirements of Section 9-9-6, “Parking
Standards,” to allow a required parking space to be located within the front yard
setback if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following requirements:

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

()

(6)

(7)

The dwelling unit was built in a RR-1, RR-2, RE, or RL-1 zoning district.

The dwelling unit originally had an attached carport or garage that met the off-
street parking requirements at the time of initial development or, at the time of
initial construction, an off-street parking space was not required and has not

been provided;
The garage or carport was converted to living space prior to January 1, 2005;

The current property owner was not responsible for the conversion of the
parking space to living area and can provide evidence as such:

A parking space in compliance with the parking regulations of Section 9-9-6
cannot reasonably be provided anywhere on the site due to the location of
existing buildings, lack of alley access, or other unusual physical conditions:;

Restoring the original garage or carport to a parking space would result in a
significant economic hardship when comqaring the cost of restoration to the
cost of any other proposed improvements on the site; and

The proposed parking space to be located within the front yard setback space
shall be paved, shall comply with Section 9-9-5, “Site Access Control.” shall
not be less than 9 feet in width or more than 16 feet in width, and shall not be
less than 19 feet in length. No parking space shall encroach into a public right
of way or obstruct a public sidewalk.

SIGN CODE VARIANCE CRITERIA
(Excerpt from Section 9-9-21(s), B.R.C. 1981)

(s) APPEALS AND VARIANCES

(1)

Any aggrieved person who contests an interpretation of this chapter which
causes denial of a permit, or who believes a violation alleged in a notice of
violation issued pursuant to paragraph 9-9-21(t)(2) or (3), B.R.C. 1981, to be
factually or legally incorrect, may appeal the denial or notice of violation to the
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals in a manner provided by either such
board under the procedures prescribed by Chapter 1-3, “Quasi-Judicial
Hearings,” B.R.C. 1981, or may, in the case of a denial, request that a
variance be granted. An appeal from a denial and a request for a variance
may be filed in the alternative.
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(2)

(3)

(4)

(A) An appeal from an interpretation which causes denial of a permit or
from a notice alleging a violation of Subsections 9-9-21(1), “Structural
Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m), “Construction Standards,” 9-9-
21(n), "Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), "Sign Maintenance,” B.R.C.
1981, shall be filed with the BOZA.

(B) An appeal from any other interpretation alleging any other violation of
this chapter shall be filed with the BOZA.

(C) An appellant shall file the appeal, request for variance, or both in the
alternative with the BOZA within fifteen days from the date of notice of
the denial or the date of service of the notice of violation. The appellant
may request more time to file. If the appellant makes such request
before the end of the time period and shows good cause therefore, the
City Manager may extend for a reasonable period the time to file with

either board.

No person may appeal to or request a variance from the BOZA if the person
has displayed, constructed, erected, altered, or relocated a sign without a
sign permit required by paragraph 9-9-21(b)(2), B.R.C. 1981. The boards
have no jurisdiction to hear an appeal nor authority to grant any variance from
the permit requirements of this chapter. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear
an appeal of a notice of violation alleging violation of the permit requirements
if the appeal is from the manager’s interpretation that a permit is required, and
the appellant’s position is that the device is not a sign or that it is exempt from
the permit requirements under Subsection 9-9-21(c), “Signs Exempt from
Permits,” B.R.C. 1981. 1

An applicant for an appeal or a variance under this Section shall pay the fee
prescribed by Subsection 4-20-47(b), B.R.C. 1981.

Setbacks, spacing of freestanding and projecting signs, and sign noise
limitations are the only requirements which the BOZA may vary. If an
applicant requests that the BOZA grant such a variance, the board shall not
grant a variance unless it finds that each of the following conditions exists:

(A) There are special physical circumstances or physical conditions,
including, without limitation, buildings, topography, vegetation, sign
structures, or other physical features on adjacent properties or within
the adjacent public right of way that would substantially restrict the
effectiveness of the sign in question, and such special circumstances
or conditions are peculiar to the particular business or enterprise to
which the applicant desires to draw attention and do not apply
generally to all businesses or enterprises in the area; or

(B) For variances from the noise limitations of subparagraph 9-9-
21(b)(3)(L), “Sound,” B.R.C. 1981, the proposed variance is temporary
in duration (not to exceed 30 days) and consists of a temporary
exhibition of auditory art; and

(C) The variance would be consistent with the purposes of this chapter and
would not adversely affect the neighborhood in which the business or
enterprise or exhibition to which the applicant desires to draw attention

is located; and
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(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(D)  The variance is the minimum one necessary to permit the applicant
reasonably to draw attention to its business, enterprise, or exhibition.

If an applicant requests that the Board of Building Appeals approve alternate
materials or methods of construction or modifications from the requirements
of Subsections 9-9-21(l), "Structural Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m),
“Construction Standards,” 9-9-21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), “Sign
Maintenance,” B.R.C. 1981, the board may approve the same under the
standards and procedures provided in the city building code, Chapter 10-5,
“Building Code,” B.R.C. 1981.

Except as provided in Subsection (8) of this Section, the BOZA has no
jurisdiction to hear a request for nor authority to grant a variance that would
increase the maximum permitted sign area on a single property or building, or
from the prohibitions of paragraph 9-9-21(b)(3), “Specific Signs Prohibited,”
B.R.C. 1981. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear an appeal of a permit
denial or of a notice of violation alleging that a sign would exceed the
maximum permitted sign area or is prohibited if the appellant’s position is that
the sign does not exceed such area or is not prohibited by such Subsection.

The BOZA or Board of Building Appeals may make any variance or alternate
material or method approval or modification it grants subject to any
reasonable conditions that it deems necessary or desirable to make the
device that is permitted by the variance compatible with the purposes of this

chapter.

The City Manager’s denial or notice of violation becomes a final order of the
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals if:

(A)  The applicant fails to appeal the manager’s denial or order to the board
within the prescribed time limit;

(B) The applicant fails to appeal the order of the board to a court of
competent jurisdiction within the prescribed time limit; or

(C) A court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order and judgment
upon an appeal filed from a decision of the board under this chapter.

Ordinance No. 5377 (1991).
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Criteria For a Setback Variance at 300 19t St Boulder, CO 80302

(1) PHYSICAL CONDITION
A) i) The unusual physical condition peculiar to my property is the change to
my south yard setback from 5’ to 25’. When my house was built in 1952 the
property was built to city code, the permit clearly shows that the side yard
setback is 5’. My house was built to this 5° setback on the south side (Facing
King St). As I have been informed after my purchase of the property, and
after I met with planners on 2 occasions, | have been made aware of an
obscure provision, which establishes a second 25’ front yard setback on the
south side. My understanding is that because my neighbor’s home to the east
has a long axis front yard and front door on King St. there is some benefit to
the city for me to have an equal setback.
B) Characteristic to my neighborhood, and 99% of the rest of Boulder for that
matter, this double front yard setback rarely exists.
C) Because of this setback provision my property has extremely limited
potential. Being the south yard setback in conjunction with the solar shading
limits and bulk plane there is no room for any changes to the property, LE.
the north side of the existing house cannot accommodate the needed changes
to the roofline as it would then be a solar shading issue.
D) I have done due diligence both prior to buying the house and after taking
possession to understand any possible defects, conditions, or limits to the
potential of my house. Prior to buying the house I visited the planning
department and was not made aware of my double jeopardy situation, and
upon returning few planners were/ are aware of this obscure double setback
provision. I was finally made aware after speaking with a planner whom had
been with the city for a longer tenure. I have not created this hardship, this
hardship has been created by the setback provision.

(2) ENERGY CONSERVATION
A) The variance will definitely permit construction of an addition to a house,
which was built in 1952 and has seen few changes since then.
B) The proposed addition will be a subtle change to the existing roofline,
which is an integral part of the structure of the building.
C) The proposed addition will allow for the construction of a photovoltaic
solar electric system, a solar thermal domestic hot water heating system and
utilize a trombe wall principle of passive solar to capture afternoon sun/ heat
to offset heating loads. And/or enable the owner/me to reduce the net use of
energy for both heating and cooling purposes by at least 10% annually.
Due to the placement of the existing structure similar roofline changes on the
north side of the house are not possible with the solar shading provisions
and bulk plane rules. The south side of the house also has a much better
solar window or far less shading. Another integral part of the need for the
variance and requirement of the south side roof change is the need for
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positive slope directly to the existing mechanical room. This is required for
the installation of a drainback solar thermal system.

D) In solar design on residential properties it is almost always less:
expensive/ invasive/ aesthetically pleasing to utilize the existing structure
rather than try to build a specific structure to mount solar equipment. In this
particular case the elevation/height of the existing structure limits shading.
Any new comparable structure to achieve the same benefit for energy
conservation would involve the construction of new foundation, walls, siding,
roofing etc, at a far greater cost. Whereas this would be extremely cost
effective and accomplish 3 energy conservation goals solar PV, solar thermal,
passive solar heating by doubling the east facing viable roof area and
allowing the house to capture western winter sun.

(5) REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL VARIANCE APPLICATIONS

A) There is nothing in the proposed changes to my house which would alter
the essential character of my neighborhood. My house was built in 1952 and
is aranch house design. The nature of the architecture in interurban park is
from many different eras from turn of the century Victorians, 20s and 30s
craftsman style houses, 50s ranch houses, far out 60s eccentric designs, ultra
modern designs and run down college rentals. [ have spoken with all my
adjacent neighbors and none have been displeased with my proposed
changes. Nor am I changing the square footage, the building footprint, or the
inherent design, style or era of the house. These changes will also benefit the
drainage situation at the property by draining rain water/ roof shed to the
east or downslope side of the house.

B) This addition will not impact my adjacent neighbors in terms of shading,
views, enjoyment or development of adjacent properties.

C) I have thoroughly explored any conceivable way to accomplish the same
goals and any other option would add unneeded square footage, be less
efficient, have a larger carbon footprint and cost more than by simply
continuing the east pitch up as a shed roof past the existing ridge.

D) This proposed addition would not conflict with the solar access provision.
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

! CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application: )

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D} The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

1, JOxry H‘AAJ /(/ &(/Dfﬂs.rcht/ __, am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review

(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON)

application [on behalf of the property owner(s) for property located
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)

at ?00 / ?'flx <SNEET - I have read the city’s sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1. I understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2. F'am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3. I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post-a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4. I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city’s land use regulation may resuit
in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

«___—"NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON DATE

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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Flatirons, Inc.
Surveying, Engineering & Geomatics
3825 IRIS AVENUE, Ste 395
BOULDER, €O 80307
PH: (303) 443-7001
FAX: (Jai) 443-9830

WWW,

latironsinc.com

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(provided by CLIENT)

LOT 8 AND LOT 7 LESS THE NORTH
13.34 FEET, BLOCK 15,

INTERURBAN PARK ADDITION,
COUNTY OF BOULDER,

STATE OF COLORADO.

\
= [=="3
(I 2 Q

SCALE: v1'=30'

| | LoTs |

3 _'
1l I3 E¥CLUDED LOT 7 _ a
i 104.5’ B s
= Q
" e METAL T“" EI
b 25.2 SHED 9.9. EI

L

] : B e = =

@ —~ [=
E‘ . % ». 22 | INCLUDED |s¢]3 3
& 5508 LOT 7 0 >
5 CONC. WAL °‘§"‘”'—§§ iy :i L

A s T = N tal
& 3 T SEST |, =
| =) ¢ conc. uo” ge |7 - 2 a
™ | |Founp]e B o) ;_I
o S LOT 8 Ii =
28° TR - ~J
® 7, ] — 0 ———
SR, TV  CONC. WALKe S

0z

c»q BOULDER BENCHMARK (6321-3) 10453

i KING AVE. N - _

A}

‘ b A

Notes: * %

1-THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE & TITLE SEARCH BY FLATIRONS, INC. TO DETERMINE OWNERSHIP,
RIGHTS OF WAY, EASEMENTS OR ENCUMBRMNCES NOT SH BY THE PLAT THAT MAY AFFECT THIS TRACT OF
LAND. THERE MAY BE EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS OF W Y-#pF THE PUBLIC RECORD THAT MAY AFFECT THIS TRACT
OF LAND THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS CERWEICATE.

2—-AN IMPROVEMENT SURVEY PLAT IS RECOMMEN&TO DEPICT MORE PRECISELY THE LOCATION OF THE
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON. B

3-THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON REPRESENT AS-BUILT MEASUREMENTS OBTAINED ON DECEMBER 11, 2012, AND
ARE BASED ON CITY OF BOULDER BENCHMARK G321-3, NGVD—29, WITH A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF 5458.65".
SURVEYOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATION TO ELEVATIONS ON ANY OTHER DATE. INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL
IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING, WiLL CHANGE THE RESULTS REFLECTED HERECN. SURVEYOR MAKES
NO REPRESENTATIONS TO FUTURE CONDITIONS OR TO THE ADEQUACY OF DESIGN. A DRAINAGE AND/CR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE CONSULTED FOR ADEQUACY OF DRAINAGE AND POSSIBLE PRESENCE OF
EXPANSIVE SOIL.

4=SP0T SHOT ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN AT THE CLIENTS REQUEST.

5—FOR CLARITY PURPOSES ONLY THE ONES AND TENTHS PLACE HAVE BEEN SHOWN ON THE SPOT CLEVATION
PLEASE ADD 5450.0 FEET TO OBTAIN ACTUAL ELEVATION.

6~THE PLATTED ALLEY IS UN—IMPROVED. TITLE RESEARCH MAY REVEAL OWNERSHIP OF SAID ALLEY.

]

N A

m\\ﬁmmcamusnm

IMPROVEMENT LOCATION CERTIFIC

{ hereby certlfy that this Improvement location certificate wos prepurad for SKY HOOK DESIGN, thot # i not o Lond Survey Plut of Ienprovemes
Plat, ond that it Is not to be relied upon for the estoblishment of fence, bulithg or other future improvement lines. | further eerlify thot tha
Improvements on the ohove described porcel on this date, DECEMBER 12, 2012, avcept ullity connections, ore entiely within the holndurles of H
parcel t oz shown, that there are n chmenla upon the described premises by Improvernents nn any adieining premiiors, saoept as Indesied
et i L R4 TTEER Wiy Sy oot ol s .

toted heroon. i im not o Lond Survey Plot os
dyes nol astoblish proparly comers. A mos
Improvarment Survey, The improvermnents ore

i oIrerinent th g farema ataiyd heogon

i
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CITY OF BuULD™R no_.o_.~>oo

Public Service Umvmz"a_m:ﬁ |

OWNER 7. Hoss. ' CONTRACTOR / B o
ERECT . il LW e f {iNG ] "HOUSE NO. 4 ........
wmwzﬁzo A SYDRATEISSUED, (i rses. o <
SETBACK FRONT =~ .. . SIDE . SIDER S - - g
INSPECTION RECORD
FOOTER ... . . . FOUNDATION fude FRAME. . = -~ "
LATH satt CENEY e Fo i e

Qﬂ.ﬁ mme.MO.H.Om S\.H.Hmz YOU bﬁm READY FOR EACH Om. ABOVE INSPECTIONS

" e T s o
~_THIS CARD MUST BE POSTED SO IT IS PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM STREET. AFTER
,\m.hzmh INSPECTION, szm.mo.wa WILL mm30<m CARD.

B
ok _m et g G SO

Ruilding Permit
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Land Use Code — Definitions §9-16-1, General Definitions — Yard

street 7
! 4‘&‘ . £\ e
SAS £ £
n o
S
w {
i !
3 s s |s g
- ol
R R
—
S S )
) =) . e ]
=1 m X @ o« —— 5
2 < P @
-
8 s
S R R
- o
w
"
s sis iz
\
m b
N SAS F F
street

Figure 16-5: Front, Rear and Side Yards
E: FRONT YARD

R:  REAR YARD

S: INTERIOR SIDE YARD
SAS: SIDE ADJACENT STREET
S=F: SIDE EQUALS FRONT

Zoning map means the Zoning District Map of the City of Boulder, Colorado, adopted as a part of Section 9-5-3, "Zoning
Map," B.R.C. 1981, as amended from time to time as provided therein.

Ordinance Nos. 7475 (2006); 7484 (2006); 7522 (2007); 7535 (2007); 7613 (2008); 7614 (2008); 7658 (2009); 7684
(2009); 7699 (2009); 7701 (2010); 7718 (2010); 7756 (2010); 7713 (2011); 7787 (201 1); 7826 (2011); 7853 (2012); 7869
(2012); 7878 (2012); 7895 (2013)
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Land Use Code — Definitions §9-16-1, General Definitions — Wetland

Wetland creation means the establishment of a wetland or other aquatic resource, where one did not formerly exist.
{Wetlands)

Wetland enhancement means activities conducted in existing wetland or aquatic resources which increase one or more
ecological functions. (Wetlands)

White light source means a spectrum of light produced by, but not limited to, incandescent, halogen, metal halide,
induction and fluorescent lamps having a color temperature between two thousand six hundred fifty and four thousand

degrees Kelvin and a minimum Color Rendering Index (CRI) of 65.

Wholesale business means a business primarily engaged in the selling of merchandise to retailers; to industrial, commer-
cial, institutional or professional business users, or to other wholesalers; or acting as agents or brokers and buying

merchandise for or selling merchandise to such individuals or companies.
Wind energy conversion system means any machine that converts wind to another form of energy.

Wind sign means a sign consisting of one or more banners, flags, pennants, wind socks, ribbons, spinners, streamers,
captive balloons or other objects or material fastened in such a manner as to move upon being subjected to pressure by

wind. (Signs)

Window sign means a sign that is located inside a building on or within three feet of a window or door through which it
can be seen from the exterior of the building, but excludes merchandise included in a display. (Signs)

Winery means a use with a manufacturer or wholesaler license issued under § 12-47-401, et seq., C.R.S., and does not
include any retail type liquor license under § 12-47-309, et seq., C.R.S., on the lot or parcel, that is primarily a manufac-
turing facility, where vinous liquors are manufactured that may include a tasting room that is less than or equal to thirty
percent of the total floor area of the facility or one thousand square feet, whichever is greater.

Xeriscape™ means the application of a set of landscaping principles that in concert promote water conservation, Xeris-
cape™ was trademarked by the Denver Water Board in 1981.

Yard, front, rear and side means the open space between the buildings and the property lines at the front, rear and sides of
the property, respectively. On a corner lot, the open space adjacent to the shorter street right of way shall be considered
the front yard. The rear yard is opposite the front yard, and the side yard is between the rear yard and the front yard. (See

figures 16-4 and 16-5 of this section.)
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Trombe wall - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trombe_wal

Trombe wall

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

A Trombe wall is a passive solar building technique where a wall is

built on the winter sun side of a building with a glass external layer e
and a high heat capcacity internal layer separated by a layer of air. i
Heat in close to UV gpectrum passes through the glass almost O

unhindered then is absorbed by the wall that then re-radiates in the
far infrared spectrum which does not pass back through the glass
easily, hence heating the inside of the building. Trombe walls are
commonly used to absorb heat during sunlit hours of winter then
slowly release the heat over night. The essential idea was first

explored by Edward S. Morse and patented by him in 1881.MM In the Passive solar design using an

1960s it was fully developed as an architectural element by French divetied Tomberaalingd

engineer Félix Trombe and architect Jacques Michel L2161 summer shading

Trombe walls work on the basic greenhouse principle that heat from

the sun in the form of near-visible shorter-wavelength higher-energy ultraviolet radiation passes through
glass largely unimpeded. When this radiation strikes objects the energy is absorbed and then re-emitted
in the form of longer-wavelength infra-red radiation that does not pass through glass as readily. Hence
heat becomes trapped and builds up in an enclosed structure with high internal heat capacity and glass

surfaces that face the sun[4]

How effectively objects absorb and shed radiant heat depends on a number of factors; how dark they are
in colour, how directly the surface of the object is opposed to the angle of the radiation striking it, how
matt or reflective its surface is, the heat capacity of the object, the surface conductivity of the object. For
Trombe walls to work effectively they are made from high heat capacity materials such as concrete or
water, whose surface is dark and matt in colour and placed in direct opposition to the sun striking them.

The clearer the glass in front of a Trombe wall appears in the UV spectrum the more short wave
radiation will penetrate and the more reflective or non transparent the glass appears in the infra-red

spectrum the less re-emitted heat will be escape. Bl

Contents

= | Basic design

= 1.1 Common variations

= 1.2 Half Height Trombe walls
= 2 Application in developing regions
= 3 See also
s 4 References
= 5 External links

1of5 12/30/13 7:24 PR
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PVWATTS: AC Energy and Cost Savings http://rredc.nrel.gov/solar/calculators/PVWATTS/version 1/US/...

AC ENERGY

': [ 4

1 .

I 1 7 Cautrons B

Lf L S & {tor Interpreting
S rhe Resuits o

Walls

~ (Type comments here to appear on printout; maximum 1 row of 80 characters.)

COST SAVINGS Y\ /

Output Hourly Performance Data

ABOUT THE HOURLY PERFORMANCE DATA

Station Identification Results
City: Boulder Solar AC Energy
Month | Radiation Ener: Value
State: Colorado (sz;dl : 2/ day) (le%y %
Latitude: 40.02° N 1 239 318 26.71
Longitude: 105.25° W 5 3.15 389 32 .68
Elevation: 1634 m 3 4.72 662 5561
PV System Specifications 4 576 763 64.09
DC Rating: 6.0 kW 5 641 856 71.90
DC to AC Derate Factor: 0.770 6 6.88 870 73 .08
AC Rating: 4.6 kW 7 6.71 &50 71.40
Array Type: Fixed Tilt 3 6.14 780 65.52
Array Tilt: 9.0° 9 5.16 646 5426
Array Azimuth: 90.0° 10 384 505 42 42
Energy Specifications 11 262 334 28.06
Cost of Electricity: 8.4 ¢/kWh 12 770 290 2436
Year 4.67 7264 610.18

SAVING TEXT FROM A BROWSER

Output Results as Text

RUN PVWATTS v.1 FOR ANOTHER US LOCATION OR AN INTERNATIONAL LOCATION

RUN PVYWATTS v.2 (US ONLY)

Please send qucstions and comments rcgarding PVWAT TS to Webmaster

02.13.2014 BOZA Packet
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Variant 1

2% EC-32
Total gross swface area:65.66 ft2
Azimuth: -90° o

Incl.:

D:ai coil iriirectfhct water tank
Vol : 80 gal
Results of annual simulation

Installed collector power:
Installed solar surface area (gross):

Irradiation on to collector surface (active): 33.94 MMBtu
Energy delivered by collectors: 11.59 MMBtu
Energy delivered by collector loop: 10.29 MMBtu

DHW heating energy supply:
Solar contribution to DHW:
Energy from auwxiliary heating:

Natural gas (H) savings:

€02 emissions avoided:

DHW solar fraction:

Fractional energy savings (DIN CEN/TS 12977-2):
System efficiency:

T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3)
Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH

14.57 kBtu/hr
65.66 ft2
516.98 kBtu/ft2
176.48 kBtu/ft2
156.65 kBtu/ft2

13.83 MMBtu
9.57 MMBtu
5.5 MMBtu

144.1 therm
1,890.09 lbs
63.5 %
64.9 %
28.2 %

1/2/2014
Page 1 of 8
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Variant 1

Site data

Climate file
Location:
Climate data record;

Total annual global irradiation:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Domestic hot water
Average daily consumption:
Desired temperature:
Consumption profile:

Cold water temperature:

Circulation:

T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3)

Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH

Wiirzburg

"DENVER/CENTENNIAL
[GOLDEN - NREL]"

1619.948 kWh/m?2
39.73°
105.17 °

60 gal
125 °F

Detached house (evening
max)

February: 43.7 °F
August: 55.4 °F

No

1/2/2014
Page 2 of 8
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Variant 1

System

Collector loop

Manufacturer: SunEarth, Inc.
Type: EC-32
Number: 2.00
Total gross surface area: 65.66 ft2
Total active solar surface area: 65.66 ft2
Tilt angle: g
Collector Orientation: 90 °
Azimuth: -90 °

Dual coil indirect hot water tank

Manufacturer: Standard
Type: Dual coil indirect hot water tank
Volume: 80 gal
Auxdliary heating
Manufacturer: Standard
Type: Gas-fired boiler
Nominal output: 60 kBtu/hr
Legend
With test report ool
Solar Keymark E
T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3) 1/2/2014
Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH Page 3 of 8
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Variant 1

Solar energy consumption as percentage of total consumption

[ kBtu ] per week

I 1 I i
Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jui

Solar contribution 9,605 kBtu

Daily maximum collector temperature
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Total energy consumption 15,136 kBtu

I I | I
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul

I 1 1 I 1
Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

These calculations were carried out by T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3) - the simulation program for solar
thermal heating systems. The results are determined by a mathematical model calculation with
variable time steps of up to 6 minutes. Actual yields can deviate from these values due to
fluctuations in climate, consumption and other factors. The system schematic diagram above
does not represent and cannot replace a full technical drawing of the solar system.

T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3)
Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH

1/2/2014
Page 4 of 8
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Variant 1

Financial analysis

System

Active surface area:
System vyield:
Annual fuel savings:

Financial analysis parameters
Life span:

Interest on capital:

Reinvestment return:

Energy cost escalation rate:
Running cost escalation rate:

Financing

Total investments:
Subsidies:

Remaining investment:

Running costs in first year:
Savings in first year:

Financial analysis
Cost of solar energy:
Capital retum time:

Amortization period:

Profitability

Return on assets:

Return on equity:

Internal rate of return rate, IRR:
Net present value:

Reinvestment premise
Profit:

Modified internal rate of return, MIRR:

T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3)
Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH

65.66 ft2
9.57 MMBtu

107,104.8 gal Natural gas (H)

20 Years
2.5%
25%
3.0%
1.5%

6,100 $
0%
6,100 $

0%
203 $

0.041 $/kBtu

89.3 %
89.3 %

-1,956 $

691 %
0.54 %

1/2/2014
Page 5 of 8
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Variant 1

7,000- g g
{1 - / Profit: 691 $
6,000 A
5,000-
4 |
$ ,000
3,000- Remaining investment: 6,100 $
2,000-
1,000
Ve s s me s R AR AR BV
0123456 7 89 101112131415 1617 181920
Operation year
[ ] Cashflow
Balance
— Bank account (@ 0.54% MIRR)
T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3) 1/2/2014
Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH Page 6 of 8
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Variant 1

Energy balance schematic

1
2 i
bs
! AL
-
g 6.1 '
L ammmee Il
= 2.1 _aa
6.5
o 3'1
Legend
1 Irradiation on to collector surface (active) 34 MMBtu
11 Optical collector losses 14 MMBtu
1.2 Thermal collector losses 8 MMBtu
2 Energy from collector array 12 MMBtu
2.1 Solar energy to storage tank 10 MMBtu
2.5 Internal piping losses 1,121 kBtu
2.6 External piping losses 181 kBtu
3.1 Tank losses 1,965 kBtu
6 Final energy 7 MMBtu
6.1 Supplementary energy to tank 6 MMBtu
6.5 Electric element 0 kBtu
9 DHW energy from tank 14 MMBtu
T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3) 1/2/2014
Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH Page 7 of 8
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Variant 1

Glossary
1 Irradiation on to collector surface (active)
Solar energy irradiated onto tilted collector area (active surface area)
1.1 Optical collector losses
Reflection and other losses
1.2 Thermal collector losses
Heat conduction and other losses
2 Energy from collector array

Energy output at collector array outlet (i.e. before piping)
2.1 Solar energy to storage tank

Energy from collector loop to storage tank (minus piping losses)
2.5 Internal piping losses

Internal piping losses
2.6 External piping losses

External piping losses

31 Tank losses
Heat losses via surface area
6 Final energy

Final energy supply to system. This can be supplied from natural gas, oil or electricity
(not including solar energy) and takes efficiency into account.

6.1 Supplementary energy to tank
Supplementary energy (e.g. boiler) to tank

6.5 Electric element
Energy from electric water heater element
9 DHW energy from tank

Heat from tank (exluding circulation) for DHW consumption

T*SOL Pro 5.5 (R3) 1/2/2014
Dr. Valentin EnergieSoftware GmbH Page 8 of 8
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Autodesk Revit

Jonathan Anderson
Project Name
Proposed Structure
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Revised Oct. 2009

', City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
yf?ﬁz" 1739 Broadway, third floor ¢ PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 ¢ Web: boulderplandevelop.net

400.pdf

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.)
Street Address or General Location of Property: 2003 Pine Street

Legal Description: Lot 8 Block 141 Subdivision East Boulder (Or attach description.)

Existing Use of Property: Single Family Residential

Description of proposal:

Relocate historic Barn onto property per Landmarks Board approval on February 5, 2014. Requesting a 1 foot setback to
20th Street where 12.5 feet is required and requesting a 1 foot rear yard setback to the alley where 0 feet or 3 feet is

requird.
*Total floor area of existing building: 510 SF *Total floor area proposed: 740 SF
*Building coverage existing: 510 SF *Building coverage proposed: 499 SF
*Building height existing: 17'-0" *Building height proposed: 19-9"

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

¢ Name of Owner: Kristin and Andrew MacDonald

e Address: 2003 Pine Street Telephone: (303) 668-0662

o City: Boulder State: CO Zip Code: 80302 FAX:

¢ Name of Contact (if other than owner):_Phil McEvoy, Railton McEvoy Architects

e Address: 5377 Manhattan Circle, Suite 101 Telephone: (303) 443-4353

o City: Boulder State: CO Zip Code: 80303 FAX: (303) 443-5535
STAFF USE ONLY

Doc. No. Date Filed Zone Hearing Date

Application received by: DateFeePaid___ Misc. Rect#
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APPLICATION TYPES

@ Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

[:] Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION R IREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

. If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested;

« An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);

« A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies),

« A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);

- A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

« Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

» An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);

« Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the

hearing date. sicns prstED N Jrﬁimkﬁﬁ_ 2| 2014 B&Y

PHiL Mcevey Arcwitrser ] . %&L;,}—J/-"\ \A

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(I), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

/ /Y
Applicant / Owner Signature ﬂq&/ f 2 /‘&g.jr/f// Date o2-5 7%
T aclher: 4;/ M Ev ‘o repraseil £. Z
] a Thovize P - Jf e, M@W

._5-,‘,?,
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made. the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning depariment. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the praperty that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving autharity, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

FH"“F’ F /”( EW [’} , am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review

(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON)

application [on behalf of the property owner(s) KEISrinK é ANOREI NMADONALD for property located

al

/‘ [PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)
- -3 -~
L0020 FINE STREET . I have read the city's sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and

(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1.

| understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

| am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

| understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

| understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city's land use regulation may result
in @ delay in the city's issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

)AZQL/%/’/ LA ip EHEV! Feprukry 7, 2o/4-
. ,

NAM;’OF Kppucmﬁ OR CONTACT PERSON DATE w/

/
Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any guestions about the sign posting requirements or to
abtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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Date: February 7, 2014
Project: 2003 Pine Street
Title: Written Statement and Review of Variance Criteria

Regarding:  Request For Side Yard Setback Variance to a Street and Rear Yard Setback to an

Alley
To: Board Of Zoning Adjustments
February 13, 2014 Meeting
Copy to: Kristin and Andy MacDonald, Owners
From: Phil McEvoy, Architect

Railton McEvoy Architects
Written Statement

This project has been under review by various City departments and boards since May, 2013.

On June 21, 2013 a Landmark Designation Application was voluntarily submitted by the owners.
Plans were submitted to the Landmarks design review committee (Ldrc) through the Landmark
Alteration Certificate (LAC) review process. The renovation and additions being constructed
at 2003 Pine Street were approved by the Lrdc for both the house and the accessory Barn with a
proposed Owner’s Accessory Unit. LAC’s were issued for each project on August 28, 2013.
Following the issuance of the LACs, the Barn Rehabilitation and Owner’s Accessory Unit
proposal was reviewed by the City’s Planning and Development staff at the request of the
Landmark’s Board. On October 7, 2013 a building permit was issued for the construction of an
addition to the main house. Work is under way under this building permit. On November 6,
2013 the Landmarks Board approved the property for Landmark designation. On December 3,
2013 the Owners submitted the application for the Owner’s Accessory Unit (OAU). On January
7, 2014 City Council adopted Ordinance No. 7953 designating the property as a local historic
landmark to be known as the Wheeler-Macdonald House.

During engineering review of the OAU application it was determined that the historic barn could
not be restored in its current location because it encroaches into the public right-of-way for 20"
Street and the alley adjacent to the north property line.

Since the project had just received Landmark designation, the applicant with the help of staff,
presented a proposal to relocate the historic barn onto the site with one foot setbacks on the north
and west sides. These setbacks will allow for the preservation of the existing roof overhangs on
the barn and allow for a new foundation to be installed below the structure. This location, just
inside the northwest corner of the site is the closest to the current, historic location of the
building and it will continue to relate to the existing house in the most similar condition possible
while allowing for the restoration and rehabilitation of the barn.
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Criteria for a VVariance

Below is the applicant’s written response to each of the criteria continued in Section 9-2-3(h),
B.R.C. 1981.

Physical Conditions or Disability

The purpose of the variance will be to minimize the change in character of this historic property
which has recently been approved for a Landmark Alteration Certificate and Landmarks Board
approval for the relocation just inside the lot in the northwest corner of the site. This location on
the property is as close to the historic location of the barn, while still allowing the complete
restoration of the building within the Form and Bulk Standards of Chapter 9-7 of the Land Use
Code.

It was determined by Engineering staff that the structure could not be properly restored, with a
new foundation, given its current location slightly more than 3 feet into the 20" Street ROW and
slightly over 1 foot into the alley ROW.

Energy Conservation

The proposed variance will comply with the LAC issued August 28, 2013. The LAC authorized
the demolition of the shed roof addition on the east end of the barn and the construction of a new
Owner’s Accessory Unit. The proposed variance will maintain the plans as approved through the
LAC for the OAU. This OAU has been designed and approved by Landmarks Board for
compatibility with the restoration of the historic barn. The design includes the use of sprayed
foam insulation system to maximize the R-Values of the walls and roof construction with a
resulting projected HERZ Rating that exceeds the maximum rating of 70 allowed for an accessory
dwelling.

Solar Access

A Solar Study of the proposed building with the setbacks requested has been conducted by the
architect and is in compliance with Section 9-9-17, Solar Access, B.R.C 1981.

Designated Historic Property

On December 3, 2013 the Owners submitted the application for the Owner’s Accessory Unit
(OAU) based upon the August 28, 2013 LAC. On January 7, 2014 City Council adopted
Ordinance No. 7953 designating the property as a local historic landmark to be known as the
Wheeler-Macdonald House. On January 9, 2014 issues relating to the building’s location in the
right of way were identified in connection with the review of the building permit for the
rehabilitation and addition to the accessory building. Working with staff, relocation of the
accessory building to the proposed location was identified as a solution. The proposed relocation
requires a setback variance from BOZA. The proposed building relocation for the barn
restoration and OAU addition has been reviewed by the Landmarks Board and received
unanimous approval on February 5, 2014. During the hearing, Abbey Daniels, of Historic
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Boulder, expressed their support for the project and setback variance.
Requirements for All Variance Approvals

(A) The proposed location of the barn is similar to other existing accessory buildings in the same
alley that have zero or close to zero rear yard setbacks. This location will not significantly alter
the historic relationship of the house and barn on this property. The house and barn/OAU project
was approved for Landmark status by City Council on January 7, 2014. On February 5, 2014 the
relocation of the barn was supported by Landmarks Board for its preservation of the site
characteristics.

(B) The subject lot is on the northeast corner of 20" and Pine Streets. As proposed, the new
location would offer an increased setback to the nearest adjacent neighboring building across the
alley to the north. Additionally, the adjacent neighbor to the east (Joan Cernich, 2011 Pine
Street) has expressed support for the project. The proposal will have the added benefit of
improving sight lines for access to and from the alley onto 20" Street and increase safety for
pedestrians on the sidewalk.

(C) The existing accessory building has been in its location within the right of way since it was
constructed in the 1890°s. The setback variance will allow the building to be relocated to the
proposed location, which will allow for the rehabilitation of the building and will have minimal
impact on the historic relationship of the accessory building to the house. The proposed
placement of the building would be the minimum variance that would afford relief. The
proposed placement of the building would be to relocate the building four feet to the east from
20" Street and two feet to the south of the alley. The additional one foot from each setback is
proposed to allow the preservation of the historic roof overhangs and is thus the minimum
variance that allows for the complete restoration of the barn. Relocation of the building will
eliminate the encroachment into both rights-of-way. The variance will allow the addition of the
approved OAU, which is smaller at 447 sq. ft. than the maximum size allowed. The variance
will aid in the preservation of a mature fruit tree and provide clearance for one off street parking
space. As proposed, the OAU will measure 12.3 feet east to west while the shed to be removed
is currently 14.4 feet. The proposal will reduce the overall length of the building.

(D) The project architect has conducted a Solar Study for the barn and has determined it will
meet the provisions of Section 9-9-17, Solar Access, B.R.C. 1981.
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IMPROVEMENT SURVEY PLAT
& TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
OF LOT 8, BLOCK 141,

EAST BOULDER

LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 SECTION 30 T—-1—-N, R—-70-W OF THE SIXTH P.M.,

CITY AND COUNTY OF BOULDER, STATE OF COLORADO

- \
N T \
/ /’@/q/ /// ” \
_— .~ ° _— T FOUND 1 1/2 \
— T CAP ON #5 \
- ©  — — - REBAR IN |
T RANGE_BOX \
P % X - — - _PLS 24505 \
_— q \
/@ \ o \
\

building

wood garage

~East Boulder
7002.8402 Sq.

0.1608 Acres

Feet

Wood House

#2003 Pine St.

entry elev.=
5322.87"

porch
covered

FOUND #4
REBAR IN ~ \ \
RANGE - \
BOX

\ \
% BLOCK', 141
0 10 20 30 EAST \BOULDER
\

T — \
SCALE: 1" = 10’ \

contour interval = 1’

++?\‘ spot elevations shown thusly \

+F \

® denotes monument found as noted \
O denotes corner to be set (see notes) \

BLOCK DETAIL
1” — 50’
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\ REBAR IN o
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\ c
\ \
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\ \
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) \ \
\ \
\ \
\ \ SCALE:
\ \
\ ) \
\ IS \
\ L\ OL \
\ PN\O \
O\ =
\ s\ \
\ L\ ©, \
\ \
\ ™ \
\ \
\ \
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\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ 1
\ FOUND 1
\ PIN IN ASPH.

CITY OF BOULDER
BENCHMARK N—-8
ELEV.=5320.15 NGVD 88

FOUND 1 1/27

__CAPON #5

REBAR IN

RANGE BOX
PLS 24305

BASIS OF BEARINGS: (ASSUMED)

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS OF THIS SURVEY IS THE LINE BETWEEN THE FOUND MONUMENTS

AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON, THE LINE BETWEEN THE FOUND No.5 REBAR IN ASFH.
MARKING THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINES OF PINE ST. AND Z0TH S7. AND THE FOUND
No.4 REBAR IN RANGE BOX MARKING INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINES OF MAFPLETON AVE.
AND 20TH ST., IS ASSUMED TO BEAR N 15°0527" W AND MEASURES 379.77"

NOTES:
1. A SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD WAS NOT MADE AS PART OF THIS
SURVEY.

2. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARCH BY PETER M. PALOMBO P.L.S.

3. ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY REMOVES, ALTERS OR DEFACES ANY PUBLIC LAND SURVEY
MONUMENT OR LAND BOUNDARY MONUMENT OR ACCESSORY COMMITS A CLASS TWO (2)
MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO STATE STATUTE 18-4-508,C.R.S.

4. ACCORDING TO COLORADO STATE LAW YOU MUST COMMENCE ANY LEGAL ACTION BASED UPON
ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY WITHIN THREE YEARS AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH DEFECT.
IN NO EVENT, MAY ANY ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY BE COMMENCED
MORE THAN TEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON.

\ 5. PROPERTY CORNERS SET ARE 18” LONG NO.5 REBAR WITH 1 4” ALUM. CAP STAMPED 33197.

IN THE EVENT THAT A CORNER TO BE SET FALLS ON SOLID ROCK OR CONCRETE A 2" CONCRETE

NAIL AND WASHER STAMPED 33197 WILL BE SET.

6. THE DISTANCE MEASUREMENTS USED HEREON ARE IN US SURVEY FEET.

7. BASIS OF ELEVATIONS IS CITY OF BOULDER BENCHMARK N—8 LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION
OF SPRUCE STREET AND 20TH STREET, ELEVATION = 5320.15" (NGVD 1988 DATUM)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT &,
BLOCK 141,
EAST BOULDER,
CITY AND COUNTY OF BOULDER,
STATE OF COLORADO.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| Peter M. Palombo, a Colorado Registered Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that

the survey was performed by me or under my responsible charge, supervision and checking in
accordance with Colorado State Law, and that it is correct to the best of my professional knowledge,
belief and opinion, and that this plat accurately and properly shows the parcels described herein

and the survey thereof.

Date:lf_s_a___!ﬁSealz

PETER M. PALOMBO P.LS. 33197

Tripod Geometrics Surveying LLC
Peter M. Palombo PLS

15221 BRYANT CIR.
BROOMFIELD, COLORADO 80020

PETER M. PALOMBO

PLS 33197 (720) 849—7509

DWG.: 2003.DWG DATE: 4-30-13 1 OF 1
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CITY OF BOULDER
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
ACTION MINUTES
December 12, 2013, 5 p.m.

1777 Broadway, West Conference Room

Board Members Present: Michael Hirsch, Thomas Krueger, Christopher Lane, Ellen
McCready, David Schafer
Board Members Absent:

City Attorney Representing Board: Erin Poe
Staff Members Present: Brian Holmes, Robbie Wyler, Susan Meissner

1. CALL TO ORDER:
T. Krueger called the meeting to order at 5:08 p.m.

A. Approval of Minutes:
On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by M. Hirsch, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 4-0 (C.

Lane absent) to approve the November 14, 2013 minutes as amended.

B. Matters from Staff
The board discussed City Council’s request for input for their annual retreat.

2. BOARD HEARING:

Docket No.: BOZ2013-11
Address: 1109 Pine Street
Applicants: Alex and Grant Besser

Variance to Owners Accessory Unit floor area limitation: As a part of a proposal to convert an
existing detached garage into an Owners Accessory Unit (OAU) through internal conversion only;
the applicants are requesting a variance to allow for the existing 637 square feet detached garage to
be converted into an OAU, where 450 square feet is allowed. Section of the Land Use Regulations to
be modified: Section 9-6-3, BRC 1981.

Board Disclosures:
D. Schafer noted that his wife is friends with the applicant.
M. Hirsch disclosed that he is acquainted with the applicant.

Staff Presentation:
B. Holmes presented the item to the board.

Applicant Presentation:
Alex Besser, the applicant, presented to the board.

Motion:
On a motion by E. McCready, seconded by D. Schafer, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 5-0 to

approve the application (Docket 2013-11) as presented.




Docket No.: BOZ2013-00012
Address: 1025 Juniper Avenue
Applicant: Lanning Schiller

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal to raise the roof above an existing non-standard building;
the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear yard and interior side yard setback requirements of
the RR-2 zoning district. The increase in height to the roof results in a single story building with the
following: a rear yard setback of 6.7° where 25’ is required and where 6.7’ exists; and an interior side
yard setback of 3’ where 10’ is required and where 3’ exists. Section of the Land Use Regulations to
be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

Staff Presentation:
R. Wyler presented the item to the board.

Applicant Presentation:
Ken Jacques, the applicant’s architect, presented to the board.

Motion:
On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by C. Lane, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 5-0 to approve the

application (Docket 2013-12) as presented.

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION:

A. Matters from the Board
There were no matters from the board.

B. Matters from the City Attorney
There were no matters from the City Attorney.

4. ADJOURNMENT:
There being no further business to come before the board at this time, BY MOTION
REGULARLY ADOPTED, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 7:10 P.M.

APPROVED BY

DATE
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